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VARIANCE

ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
STAFF REPORT                                                                Case: 6259

INSPECTION DATE: 5-14-21          REPORT DATE: 5-21-21          MEETING DATE: 6-10-21

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME: David Carisch

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 133 Interlachen Road, Hopkins MN 55343

OWNER NAME:
(IF DIFFERENT THAN ABOVE)

SITE ADDRESS: 2860 Schmidts Island, Cook Mn 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: That part of Gov’t lot 3 beg at the NE corner of Lot thence N 89 deg 38’ 40” W 335 ft. 
along the N line thence S 0 deg 21’ 20” W 200 ft to the PT of Beg thence N 89 Deg 38’ 40” W 50 ft thence S 0 Deg 
21’ 20” W 211 ft. more or less to the shore of Lake Vermilion thence SE along shore 180 ft. more or less thence Ely 
along shore 205 ft. more or less thence Northerly along shore 305 ft. more or less thence N 89 Deg 38’ 40” W 269 
ft. more less to Pt of Beginning, S21, T63N, R18W (Beatty)

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 250-0020-03015

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting relief from St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62,
Article VI, Section 6.10 C, to allow a sauna as a water-oriented structure at a reduced shoreline setback
where a minimum of 30 feet is required.

PROPOSAL DETAILS: The applicant is requesting to construct a sauna 10 feet from the shoreline 
where 30 feet is allowed.

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: N/A ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: N/A

LAKE NAME: Vermilion LAKE CLASSIFICATION: GD

RIVER NAME: N/A RIVER CLASSIFICATION: N/A

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: The property contains a cabin and permitted septic system. 

ZONE DISTRCT: RES 8

PARCEL ACREAGE: 2.09 ACRES LOT WIDTH: Approx. 330 FEET

FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: N/A FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: Approx. 600 FEET
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PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: There is limited screening at the proposed location. If placed at the 
required setback, the structure would be well screened from public view. 

TOPOGRAPHY: The property contains a steep slope (30%) within 40 feet of the shore. A structure placed at the 
minimum setback or greater would not be located within the steep slope.  

FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: N/A

WETLAND ISSUES: N/A

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON PARCEL: The property contains over two acres of land with multiple areas for a 
sauna to meet minimum setbacks. In addition, a structure placed at the minimum setback would not be located 
within a steep slope thereby eliminating the potential for erosions and runoff from impacting the lake.  

FACTS AND FINDINGS

A. Official Controls:

1. Zoning Ordinance 62 states that water oriented accessory structures shall be no closer than 30 
feet to the shoreline. The applicant is requesting 10 feet. 

2. Objective LU-3.1 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to base variance 
decisions on uniform approval criterion to ensure all applications are treated equitably, that 
community health and safety is protected, and that the overall character of a given area is 
preserved.

3. Objective LU-3.3 the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to acknowledge why 
nonconformities are a concern and that variances should be for exceptional circumstances as 
noted in Minnesota Statute 394.22. Subd.10.

B. Practical Difficulty:

1. The applicant has multiple suitable areas for development that meets all setback requirements 
eliminating the need for a variance.  

2. The property has steep slope of up to 30% near the shoreline. Building at the minimum setback 
would move the structure out of the steep slope.

C. Essential Character of the Locality:

1. The neighborhood consists of seasonal island cabins. No similar variance requests have been 
approved in the area. 

D. Other Factor(s):

1. The property has multiple building areas to meet minimum setbacks allowed by ordinance.  
Building within a steep slope has potential to cause erosion and increased runoff to the lake. A 
conforming structure would not be in the steep slope minimizing potential impacts to the lake.

2. The applicant has not met the burden of demonstrating practical difficulty to justify granting a 
variance when suitable area exists for a structure to meet ordinance requirements. Per St. Louis 
County Zoning Ordinance, Article VIII, Section 8.6 B. 4. (b.) iv, absent a showing of practical 
difficulty as provided in Minnesota Statutes and Ordinance 62, the Board of Adjustment shall not 
approve any variance. 

3. Allowing a structure at a reduced setback when an applicant has not demonstrated a practical 
difficulty may set a precedent on future building requests. 
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Attachments: 1. Zoning/location map 2. Air photo 3. Site sketch 4. Project picture (if 
applicable) 5. Other pertinent pictures or maps

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official     
controls?   

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls? 

3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality? 

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case? 

CONDITIONS 

Conditions that may mitigate a variance for a 120 square foot sauna located 10 feet from the shoreline
as proposed include but are not limited to:

1. The structure shall be unobtrusive (earth-tone) colors, including siding, trim, and roof. 
2. The stormwater runoff from the proposed structure shall not directly discharge into the lake or on adjacent 

lots. 















St. Louis County, MN

SSTS Record Review
On-site Wastewater Division

Form

2080 
Rev. 3-2021

DATE 5/7/2021 HEARING DATE  6/10/2021

GENERAL

Variance CUP or PC Case LUP STR

To From Land Use Permit

Applicant David Carisch

Site Address 2860 Schmidts Island, Cook MN  55723

Primary Pin 2 5 0 - 0 0 2 0 - 0 3 0 1 5 Associated Pin - -

Assoc. Pin - - Associated Pin - -

Section/Township/Range 21-63-18 Township Name  Beatty

LAND USE REVIEW COMMENTS

Are SSTS records included with the proposal? Yes No

Is subject parcel currently developed? Yes No

Is subject parcel located in shoreland? Yes No

Is subject parcel located in flood plain? Yes No

Are bedrooms being added? Yes No Current # Proposed #

Is livable area being increased? Yes No

Does the project include a change of use? Yes No

Was the lot created after February 22, 1979? Yes No

SSTS FILE INFORMATION COMMENTS

Is there a SSTS record on file? Yes No Permit #  714 Date Issued 2/13/1997

Was a final inspection completed? Yes No Date of Final 6/1/1998   

Is the certificate current? Yes No Date Issued

Is SSTS expansion area required? Yes No

Does adequate SSTS expansion area exist? Yes No

Potentially impacts SSTS / expansion area? Yes No

LAND USE COMMENTS

SSTS REVIEW COMMENTS
Identified concerns/issues (system sizing, setbacks, water use, vertical separation, most recent status, etc.)

Note - sauna must be hand carried water and no pressurized water in the building is allowed. Please contact 
onsite wastewater if you have any questions.

Does the SSTS pass record review? Yes No

SIGN AND DATE (ON-SITE WASTEWATER STAFF)

Signature EA Date   5/12/2021










